30968 Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 111 / Friday, June 8, 2001 / Notices
39 See Pilot Approval Order, supra note 12.
40 17 CFR 240.11Ac1–1(c)(2) (emphasis added).
41 See Phlx Letter, supra note 13.
42 See supra note 30.
43 See CBOE Amendment No. 2 and Phlx
Amendment No. 5.
44 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

in a form and manner prescribed by the
Exchange. The Exchange believes that
this codification would benefit members
and would help to ensure that members
are aware of the ability to waive the
notice requirement.
2. Statutory Basis
The CBOE believes the proposed rule
change is consistent with Section 6(b) of
the Act 4 in general, and furthers the
objectives of Section 6(b)(5) 5 in
particular, in that it is designed to
remove impediments to and perfect the
mechanism of a free and open market
and to protect investors and the public
interest by improving the Exchange’s
approval process for membership
applicants and by clarifying the
Exchange’s membership rules.
B. Self-Regulatory Organization’s
Statement on Burden on Competition
The CBOE does not believe that the
proposed rule change will result in any
burden on competition that is not
necessary or appropriate in furtherance
of the purposes of the Act.
C. Self-Regulatory Organization’s
Statement on Comments on the
Proposed Rule Change Received From
Members, Participants, or Others
No written comments were solicited
or received with respect to the proposed
rule change.
III. Solicitation of Comments
Interested persons are invited to
submit written data, views, and
arguments concerning the foregoing,
including whether the proposed rule
change, as amended, is consistent with
VerDate 11<MAY>2000 14:45 Jun 07, 2001 Jkt 194001 PO 00000 Frm 00094 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\08JNN1.SGM pfrm01 PsN: 08JNN1
30970 Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 111 / Friday, June 8, 2001 / Notices
6 In approving this rule, the Commission has
considered its impact on efficiency, competition,
and capital formation. 15 U.S.C. 78c(f).
7 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(5).
8 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).
9 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(5).
10 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).
11 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12).
1 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2 17 CFR 240.19b–4.
3 17 CFR 240.10a–1. See also Securities Exchange
Act Release No. 42037 (October 20, 1999), 64 FR
57996 (October 28, 1999) (Concept Release on Short
Sales).
4 15 U.S.C. 78f(b).
5 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(5).
the Act. Persons making written
submissions should file six copies
thereof with the Secretary, Securities
and Exchange Commission, 450 Fifth
Street, NW., Washington, D.C. 20549–
0609. Copies of the submission, all
subsequent amendments, all written
statements with respect to the proposed